
TEAM: 1900

THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

QUESTIONS RELATING TO

USE OF THE SARGASSUM SEA AND THE PROTECTION OF

EELS

(FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA/REPUBLIC OF REVELS)

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

APPLICANT

V

THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE

APPLICANT

THE 2018 STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES -----iv

ABBREVIATIONS -----ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION-----xi

QUESTIONS PRESENTED -----xii

STATEMENT OF FACTS-----xiii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS-----xiv

ARGUMENTS----- 1

I. THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE----- 1

 A. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE CONFERRED BY THE CBD, UNFCCC AND THE PARIS AGREEMENT ----- 1

 1. ICJ’S JURISDICTION IN GENERAL ----- 1

 2. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE CBD----- 2

 a. The dispute is subjected to the “jurisdictional scope” of CBD----- 2

 b. The dispute is concerning the “interpretation and application” of the CBD--- 3

 3. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE UNFCCC AND THE PARIS AGREEMENT ----- 4

 a. The dispute is concerning the “interpretation and application” of the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement ----- 4

 B. REVELS CANNOT INVOKE THE RULE OF *LEX SPECIALIS* TO LIMIT THE ICJ’S JURISDICTION TO CMS AND UNCLOS ----- 4

 1. CMS and UNCLOS are not the “*lex specialis*” governing the dispute ----- 4

II. THE CONDUCT OF SEA CORPORATION IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO REVELS ----- 7

 A. The SEA Corporation is “empowered” by Revels and “exercising elements of governmental authority” ----- 7

 1. The SEA Corporation is “empowered” by Revels----- 7

 2. The SEA company is “exercising elements of government authority”----- 7

 B. The conduct of HSP is “directed or controlled” by a State----- 8

 C. Revels “acknowledged and adopted” the conduct of SEA Corporation as its own----- 9

III. THE REVELS VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS----- 11

 A. REVELS VIOLATES ITS TREATIES OBLIGATIONS----- 11

 1. Revels violates its obligation under the CBD ----- 11

 a. Revels violates the obligation under Art. 1 of CBD----- 11

 b. Revels violates the obligation under article 3 of CBD----- 12

 c. Revels breaches the obligation of cooperation under article 5 of CBD ----- 13

 d. Revels violates its duty of in-situ conservation under article 8 of CBD ----- 13

 e. Revels breaches the obligation under Art. 10 of CBD ----- 14

 f. Revels fails to comply with the requirements of an EIA under Art. 14 of CBD14

 2. Revels violates its obligation under the UNCLOS ----- 15

 a. Revels does not have freedom to implement SHP----- 15

 b. Even though it could have the freedom, Revels fails to comply with the

obligation under Art. 87(2) of UNCLOS -----	16
c. Revels fails to comply with the cooperation of states in the conservation and management of living resource under Art. 117 and 118 of the UNCLOS -----	17
d. Revels breaches its obligation to protect and preserve the marine environment under Art. 192 of UNCLOS-----	18
3. Revels violates its obligation under the CMS -----	19
B. REVELS VIOLATED CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW-----	20
1. Revels violates the PP -----	20
a. The PP is a customary international law-----	20
b. Revels violated the PP-----	21
2. Revels violates “ NO-HARM” rule -----	22
a. The “NO-HARM” rule has attained customary status -----	22
b. Revels causes transboundary harm and violates the “NO-HARM” rule-----	23
C. REVELS HAS VIOLATES GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW -----	25
1. Revels violates the principle of Sustainable Development -----	25
D. REVELS CANNOT INVOKE ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER CLIMATE CHANGE CONVENTIONS AS JUSTIFICATION FOR BREACHING ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW -----	26
1. Breaching of one treaty in order to comply with another is contrary to <i>pacta sunt servanda</i> -----	26
2. Alleged compliance with its obligations under UNFCCC does not justify Revels’s violation of its duty not to cause transboundary harm and PP -----	27
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF-----	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Appendices I and II of the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, appendix II, Feb. 23, 2012

Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 23 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333

Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with commentaries 2001, Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 2001, vol. II, Part Two, at p. 151

Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, U.N. Doc. A/56/83 (2001)

Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries, Report of the International Law Commission on the work of its 53rd Session, Chapter IV, A/56/10 (2001)

Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945, T.S. 993

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 Dec. 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S.107

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331

U.N. DOCUMENTS & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Agreement for the implementation of the provisions of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 10 December 1982 relating to the conservation and management of Straddling Fish Stocks and Highly Migratory Fish Stocks(Aug. 4, 1995)

Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, U.N.GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)

G.A. Res. 2995, U.N. GAOR, 27th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/2995 (Dec. 15, 1972)

Paris Agreement, FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1 (13 December 2015)

Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment, Principle 21, UN Doc. A/CONF. 48/14/Rev.1 (1973)

UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/20 (9 October 2008)

UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/29 (29 October 2010)

UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.27 (24 November 2016)

UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (15 December 2017)

United States–Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products, Appellate Body; Report, ¶133.WT/DS58/AB/R (Oct. 12, 1998)

UN Doc. A/CN.4/1/Rev.1, at 34 (Feb. 10, 1949)

World Charter for Nature, U.N. Doc. A/RES/37/7 (Oct. 28, 1982)

Report of the World Commission on Environment and Development (the Brundtland Report), Our Common Future 43 (1987)

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

International Cases and Arbitral Decisions

Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.), Judgment, 1949, I.C.J. Rep. 4 (April 9)

Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.), Preliminary Objections, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 812. (Dec. 12)

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. Rep. 14. (June 27)

Loizidou v. Turkey, Merits, Eur. Court H.R., Reports, 1996–VI, p. 2216, at pp. 2235–2236, para. 56, also p. 2234, para. 52

Southern Bluefin Tuna (New Zealand–Japan, Australia–Japan), 2000 Arbitral Tribunal 1 (Aug. 4)

Nuclear Tests (New Zealand v. France), Order (22 June 1973), ICJ Reports 1973, p.135

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (Apr. 20)

Gabcikovo (Hungary. v. Slovakia), ICJ Reports 1997, ¶140

Iron Rhine Arbitration ('Ijzeren Rijn') (Belgium. v. Netherlands), Award, RIAA XXVII 2005 p. 35-125

Continental Shelf (Tunisia. v. Libyan Arab Jamahiriya), ICJ Reports 1982, ¶222

BOOKS

THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE: HANDBOOK(6th ed. 2014)

HANDBOOK ON ACCEPTING THE JURISDICTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE MODEL CLAUSES AND TEMPLATES(2014)

CHARLES R. MCMANIS, BIODIVERSITY AND THE LAW: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, BIOTECHNOLOGY AND TRADITIONAL KNOWLEDGE (CHARLES R. MCMANIS ED. 2012)

BRYAN A. GARNER EDITOR IN CHIEF, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, P.2372 (8TH ED., 2004)

LAKSHMAN D. GURUSWAMY WITH MARIAH ZEBROWSKI LEACH, INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENT LAW AND WORLD ORDER(4th ed. 1939)

JAMES CRAWFORD, BROWNILE'S PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW(8th ed. 2012)

HUGO GROTIUS, DE JURE BELLI AC PACIS. LIBRI TRES, BOOK II SECT(1995)

BODANSKY & CROOK, INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW, 96 AJIL 773 (2002)

CRAWFORD, REVISING THE DRAFT ARTICLES ON STATE RESPONSIBILITY, 10 EUR.J.INT'L.L. 435 (1999)

ALLOTT, STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND THE UNMAKING OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, 29 HARV.INT'L.L.J. 1 (1988)

COMBACAU & ALLAND, "PRIMARY" AND "SECONDARY" RULES IN THE LAW OF STATE RESPONSIBILITY: CATEGORIZING INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS, 16 NETH.Y.B.INT'L.L. 81 (1985)

TOWARD COMPLETION OF A SECOND READING, 94 AJIL 660 (2000)

CRAWFORD,PEEL, & OLLESON, THE ILC'S DRAFT ARTICLES ON RESPONSIBILITY OF STATES FOR INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACTS:COMPLETION OF THE SECOND READING, 12 EUR.J.INT'L.L. 963 (2001)

PHILIPPE SANDS ET. AL. PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW, 454 (3rd ed.2012)

XUE HANQIN, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 4 (2003)

DOUGH W.R. WALLACE ET AL., OCEAN FERTILIZATION: A SCIENTIFIC SUMMARY FOR POLICY MAKERS IOC/UNESCO, PARIS, 12 (2010)

INTERNATIONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HARM 29 (1991)

BENEDICTE SAGE-FULLER, THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE IN MARINE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW, 169 (2013)

LYLE.GLOWKA.A GUIDE TO THE CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE (1994)

CYRIL.DE.KLEMM,BIOLOGICAL.DIVERSITY.CONSERVATION.AND.THE.LAW(1993)

CATHERINE TINKER, RESPONSIBILITY FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY CONSERVATION UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW, 28 VAND.J.TRANSNT'L L. 777, 779-81 (1995)

ROBERT JAY WILDER, LAW OF THE SEA CONVENTION AS STIMULUS FOR ROBUST ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY: THE CASE FOR PRECAUTIONARY ACTION, 12 OCEAN Y.B. 207 (1996)

DONALD K. ANTON, JENNIFER KOHOUT & NICOLA PAIN, NATIONALIZING ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN AUSTRALIA: THE INTERNATIONAL DIMENSIONS, 23 ENV'T'L L. 763, 780-82 (1993)

OSCAR SCHACHTER, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THEORY AND PRACTICE, AT 336 (1991)

TORE.HENRIKSEN, CONSERVATION AND SUSTAINABLE USE OF ARCTIC MARINE BIODIVERSITY CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES, ARCTIC REVIEW ON LAW AND POLITICS(2010)

KAMRUL HOSSAIN, GOVERNANCE OF ARCTIC OCEAN MARINE RESOURCES, 247-5 (RANDALL S ABATE ED. 2015)

UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF THE SEA: A COMMENTARY (M.H. NORDQUIST ETAL., EDS., 1991)

THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENT LAW: CASES, MATERIALS, PROBLEMS (2014)

IUCN COUNCIL, GUIDELINES FOR APPLYING THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE TO BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, 67TH MEETING (2007)

FRANZ XAVER PERREZ, COOPERATIVE SOVEREIGNTY:FROM INDEPENDENCE TO INTERDEPENDENCE IN THE STRUCTURE OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 261(KLUWER LAW INTERNATIONAL, 2000)

PATRICIA BIRNIE, ET AL, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT 159-60 (OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS 2009)

XUE HANQIN, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW, AT 4 (2003)

TORONTO: CANADA LAW BOOK (2004)

BIRNIE ET AL, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT 145 (2010) , AT 162 AND 164

ANTONIO CASSESE, INTERNATIONAL LAW, AT 199 (2004)

GEORGE K. WALKER, DEFINITIONS FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA:TERMS NOT DEFINED BY THE 1982 CONVENTION

BRYAN A. GARNER EDITOR IN CHIEF, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, P.2374 (8TH ED., 2004)

BASIC TEXTS 2005, INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA, MARTINUS NIJHOFF

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

Jervan, Marte, The Prohibition of Transboundary Environmental Harm. An Analysis of the Contribution of the International Court of Justice to the Development of the No-Harm Rule (August 25, 2014)

Ancient Maxim, Modern Problems: De Minimis, Cumulative Environmental Effects and Risk-Based Regulation Queen's Law Journal, Forthcoming 36 Pages Posted: 21 Nov 2014 Last revised: 2 Jun 2015 (2013 ONCJ 128, 2012 CarswellOnt 17212 (WL Can) [819743 Ontario])

Agne Sirinskiene, the status of precautionary principle: moving towards a rule of customary law, 15 December, 2009

De Sadeleer, N. (ed.)Implementing the Precautionary Principle: Approaches from the Nordic Countries. Earthscan, 2007
